
            

 

Licensing Sub Committee B 

 
THURSDAY, 26TH JANUARY, 2012 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Beacham, Brabazon and Demirci (Chair) 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be 
considered at item 7 below). 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent. 
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member’s judgement of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

2 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 24)  
 
 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee B 

held on 18th October 2012 and the Special Licensing Sub Committee held on 12th and 
reconvened on 19th December 2011. 
 

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  (PAGES 25 - 26)  
 
 The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the hearing 

considered under the Licensing Act 2003 or the Gambling Act 2005. A copy of the 
procedure is attached. 
 

6. DEVRAN RESTAURANT, 485 - 487 GREEN LANES, LONDON N4 1AJ  (PAGES 27 
- 90)  

 
 To consider an application to allow Supply of Alcohol and the Provision of Late Night 

Refreshment at the above premises. 
 

7. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of urgent business admitted under item 2 above. 

 
 
 
David McNulty 
Head of Local Democracy  
and Member Services  
Level 5 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Helen Chapman 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Level 5 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 
Tel: 020 84892615 
Email: 
helen.chapman@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Wednesday, 18 January 2012 

 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

TUESDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2011 

 
Councillors Brabazon, Demirci (Chair) and Reid 

 
 

Apologies Councillor  Beacham 
 

 

MINUTE  

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

PRCE06. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Beacham, for whom 
Cllr Reid was substituting.  
 

 
 

PRCE07. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

PRCE08. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Cllr Reid declared a personal interest as a member of the Alexandra 
Palace and Park Advisory Committee, and that he had excluded 
himself from any discussions in relation to the premises licence at 
Alexandra Palace held by the Advisory Committee. 
 
Cllr Demirci declared a personal interest as a member of the 
Alexandra Palace and Park Advisory Committee, and that he had 
excluded himself from any discussions in relation to the premises 
licence at Alexandra Palace held by the Advisory Committee. 
 

 
 

PRCE09. 

 
MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2011 be approved 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

 
 

PRCE10. 

 
SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 NOTED 

 
 
 

PRCE11. 

 
ALEXANDRA PALACE, ALEXANDRA PALACE WAY, LONDON, 

N22 7AY 
 

 The Licensing Officer, Dale Barrett, presented the report on an 
application by Buckingham Lodge 2004 Ltd for a re
[...]
dress the problems 
reported. Mr Winnington stated that this would help, but that it was not 
possible to predict whether it would prevent the same issues 
occurring in future. 
 
Derek Pearce, Enforcement Response, addressed the Committee 
and advised that the service had received complaints, particularly 
during the weekend of 27th and 28th May 2011, when 10 complaints 
had been made. It was noted that there was a greater potential for 
noise complaints where events continued after midnight, and also for 
large events, where there could be up to 10,000 people leaving the 
venue at one time. Mr Pearce reported that, when the Palace had 
been approached regarding complaints, they had been responsive, 
and noted the noise management plan and crowd dispersal review 
documents produced by the Palace in response to the issues raised, 
which were felt to be valuable. Mr Pearce suggested that a condition 
be added to the licence to the effect that the noise management plan 
and crowd dispersal review be disclosed to the licensing authority and 
interested parties on request and reviewed by the licence holder 
every 12 months and updated as necessary. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee regarding whether the 
proposed condition would be adequate to address the issues raised, 
Mr Pearce stated that the key issue was to have security staff outside 
Buckingham Lodge and that the number required would depend on 
the nature of each event. In response to a request for information on 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

TUESDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2011 

 

complaints made regarding events at the Palace in the past, Mr 
Pearce did not have a definitive list but was able to give an indication 
of some of the complaints made; it was noted that given the large 
number of people potentially affected by events at the Palace, the 
number of complaints was low. It was confirmed that most complaints 
received related to noise rather than antisocial behaviour or litt
[...]
t there was any general trend 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

TUESDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2011 

 

of increasing nuisance caused to residents. 
 
In conclusion, Mr Winnington expressed concern that, in light of the 
errors that had been made in May, there was a risk that there would 
be more disturbance in future and that there were no guarantees that 
the same issues would not recur. Mr Taylor spoke about the new 
noise management plan and crowd dispersal review documents that 
had been produced and implemented and that, while no guarantees 
were possible, the measures taken were felt to be necessary and 
proper in response to the issues raised.  Mr Taylor reported that there 
were already robust conditions on the existing licence in order to 
promote the Licensing Objectives and requested that the Committee 
allow the licence to remain in place as existing.  
 
The Committee adjourned to deliberate and it was: 
 

RESOLVED 

 

The Committee carefully considered the application for a review by 
Buckingham Lodge 2004 Ltd and heard from the legal representative 
for the licensee and the representative of the noise team and carefully 
considered the Licensing Policy and Section 182 of the guidance. It 
was the Committee’s decision to allow the licence to continue, but 
only on the following terms - that the conditions of the licence be 
modified as follows: 
 

1) That the crowd dispersal review dated October 2011 and the 
noise management plan dated October 2011 be implemented; 
and 

 
2) That the documents referred to at 1) be produced to the 

Licensing Authority and other interested parties upon request. 
The documents must be reviewed every 12 months by the 
premises licence holder and updated as necessary.  

 
Please note that this decision is stayed from coming into effect for 21 
days after the date of the decision, pending any appeal that might be 
made and the determination of that appeal. 
 
The Committee was satisfied that the above conditions would help to 
mitigate the impact of noise and nuisance emanating from the 
premises and in the surrounding area. 
 

PRCE12. 

 
BANANA AFRICAN RESTAURANT AND BAR, 594B HIGH ROAD, 

TOTTENHAM, LONDON, N17 9TA 
 

 This item was withdrawn from the agenda as outstanding issues had 
been mediated and did not require a hearing.  
 

 
 

PRCE13. 

 
NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

TUESDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2011 

 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 21:10hrs. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR ALI DEMIRCI 
 
Chair 
 

 

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2011 

 
Councillors Beacham, Brabazon and Demirci 

 
 

Also 
Present 

Dale Barrett (LB Haringey (LBH) Licensing Officer), Derek Pearce, 
(Enforcement Response), Tony Michael (LBH Principal Lawyer), Helen 
Chapman (LBH Committee Clerk), Natalie Cole (LBH Committee Clerk), Sgt 
Willmott (Metropolitan Police), Applicants, their representatives and Objectors 

 

SLSC19.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

SLSC20.  
 

URGENT BUSINESS 

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

SLSC21.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

SLSC22.  
 

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE 

 The summary of procedure was noted. 
 

SLSC23.  
 

JAMAICA VILLAGE, 2012 FINSBURY PARK, LONDON N4 

 In presenting the outline of how the hearing would run, it was reported under the 
late documents item that there were a number of updated conditions which it was 
proposed would replace some of those set out in the agenda pack. On taking 
advice from Mr Michael, the Legal Officer, the Committee agreed to receive this 
late list of conditions after the responsible authorities had had the opportunity to 
make their representations on the conditions proposed. 
 
The Licensing Officer, Dale Barrett, presented the report on an application for a 
new premises licence for Jamaica Village 2012, Finsbury Park, 3 – 12 August 
2012 and the representations received in respect of this application from the 
responsible authorities and interested parties. The Committee was advised that 
Cllr Wilson would be speaking at the hearing on behalf of Mrs Edis, a Ward 
resident who had made a written representation as part of the consultation 
process. 
 
Derek Pearce, Enforcement Response, addressed the Committee regarding the 
representation made by the Enforcement Response Team in relation to the 
licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance. It was felt that a 10-day 
event, running from 11am to 11pm had the potential to cause disturbance to local 
residents, and a number of conditions had therefore been proposed, as set out in 
the agenda pack, in order to address the risk of public nuisance. Mr Pearce 
advised that the proposed conditions had been discussed with the applicant, but 
not all had been agreed. It was reported that the applicant had not agreed to the 
cessation of regulated entertainment at 2230 as requested by Enforcement 
Response, and it was suggested that, were the Committee minded to grant 
regulated entertainment until 2300 as requested, the nature of regulated 

Page 7



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2011 

 

entertainment permitted after 2230 be restricted. A cessation of regulated 
entertainment at 2230 had been requested in order to establish a ‘winding down’ 
period. Proposed conditions 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 9 and 10, as set out in the 
representation on pages 174-176 of the agenda pack, had been agreed with the 
applicant, but conditions 3, 4 and 8 had not, and the Committee was advised that 
the applicant would address them on these specific points. Mr Pearce advised 
that this was a unique event in the area, and there was therefore no local 
experience of an event lasting for a period of 10 days. It was felt best to err on the 
side of caution, and a reduction in
[...]
lf of the extent to which Islington Council represented local residents’ 
concerns. Mr Michael advised the Committee of paragraph 8.5 of the Section 182 
guidance, under which it was felt that Islington Council did constitute an interested 
party, but that it was right for the Committee to challenge them in respect of the 
degree to which they represented residents living in the vicinity. Ms Hart felt that 
10 days was excessively long for the event, as it was their experience that 
residents’ tolerance of noise nuisance reduced after 2-3 consecutive days. 
Concern was expressed in relation to the sound testing proposed in addition to 
the maximum of 3 hours’ music on the main stage, and that the variety of different 
sources of amplified music on the site would be difficult to manage. A series of 
suggested noise conditions had been proposed in order to strengthen control of 
any nuisance caused by the event. Although confidence was felt in the expertise 

Page 10



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2011 

 

of the existing noise consultants, strong conditions were still necessary to ensure 
adequate controls in the event that there was a change in contractor. Concern 
was also expressed in relation to traffic at Finsbury Park station, which was a 
busy interchange, and in relation to the impact of people leaving the event and 
heading to businesses on the Islington side of the borough boundary. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, Ms Hart outlined the arrangements 
put in place for events at the Emirates stadium. Concern was expressed that 
greater details regarding security arrangements were not yet provided, and that 
there was no detail given regarding how crowds at Finsbury Park station would be 
managed. Mr Michael asked Mr Pearce for his view on the conditions suggested 
by Islington, in response to which Mr Pearce advised that there was no significant 
conflict in his view between the conditions proposed by Isl
[...]
e event, which would be unique in its 
nature and would benefit the local community.  The organisers would continue to 

Page 13



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2011 

 

work with the responsible authorities to ensure concerns were dealt with as part of 
the more detailed management plan, including security, noise complaints and 
sound checks and the vetting of performers.  The imposition of condition 9 relating 
to noise levels would discourage artists from performing at the event and the 
event would not be able to take place.  The proposed policy of no entry after 
20:00 hrs would assist towards dispersal and egress at the end of each day. 
 
Clerk’s note: The Committee adjourned at 21:05 hrs for deliberations and returned 
at 23:10 hrs. 
 
The Committee carefully considered the application, the representations by the 
responsible authorities, and those of the interested parties.  The Committee also 
took into account the borough’s statement of Licensing Policy, Section 182 
guidance and representations made in relation to the Code of Practice on 
Environmental Noise Control of Concerts, issued by the Chartered Institute of 
Environmental Health.  For clarity, Islington Council was considered to be an 
interested party.   
 
Where Islington’s representations formed those which the committee would 
usually expect to hear from a responsible authority, e.g. the proposal of 
conditions, it was the view of Haringey’s responsible authorities on those 
representations that were given most weight. 
 
It was: 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The Committee decided to grant the application on the following conditions: 
 

• A 10 day event has been granted; however a three day quieter period 
(rather than two days as proposed by the Applicant) is imposed. 

• All the conditions in the operating schedule and the Events Management 
Plan submitted are imposed as are those of the authorities in the agenda 
pack who did not object to the application on 
[...]
ensing 
authority and responsible authorities no later than 90 days prior to the event not 
withstanding the fact that many of the plans, policies, procedures and 
assessments etc. are to remain as live documents where agreed appropriate to 
remain so. 
 
The application was considered lacking in detail, however, the committee was of 
the view that it was not outside the norm for applications of this nature and 
magnitude to be made well in advance of an event.  Conversely, due to its nature, 
it was considered necessary and proportionate to require a complete and agreed 
event management plan to be ready 90 days before the event to promote the 
licensing objectives, in particular those for the prevention of public nuisance and 
public safety. 
 
In deciding whether to grant the application the Committee took into account the 
impressive credentials of the applicants and those involved in the organisation of 
the event. 
 
In terms of the length of the event the Committee decided that it was appropriate 
to permit three quieter days on days 5,6 and 7 (which purposely excluded 
“independence day” on day 4 namely 6th August 2012).  The Committee took into 

Page 20



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2011 

 

account the representations of residents and Islington Council and balanced it 
with the extraordinary nature surrounding the event.  It was considered necessary 
and proportionate to require an extra quieter day and to require that regulated 
entertainment cease by 22:30 to allow residents rest from noise due to the 
consecutive nature and length of the event.   
 
As an informative we expect the applicant to engage with all relevant parties 
including Islington Council and naturally to attend statutory meetings as and when 
required by the applicant or the licensing authority. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 23:15 hrs. 
 

 
 
 
Cllr Ali Demirci 
Chair 

 
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



E:\mod
[...]
ctors 
 

 

  
CLOSING ADRESSES 
 

 

16.      The Chair asks each party how much time is needed for their 
            closing address, if they need to make one.  
 

 

17.      Generally, the Objectors make their closing address before the     
            Applicant who has the right to the final closing address. 
 

 

  
THE DECISION 
 

 

18.     Members retire with the Committee Clerk and legal representative 
           to consider their decision including the imposition of conditions. 
 

 

19.    The decision is put in writing and read out in public by the  
          Committee Clerk once Members have returned to the meeting. 
 

 

 

Page 24



Agenda Item 6Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes , 12/12/2011 Special Licensing Sub Committee

	5 Summary of procedure
	6 Devran Restaurant, 485 - 487 Green Lanes, London N4 1AJ
	part 2 (2)
	part 3 (2)




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

THURSDAY, 26 JANUARY 2012 

 
Councillors Beacham, Demirci (Chair) and Waters 

 
 

Apologies Councillor  Brabazon 
 

 
Also Present: Dale Barrett (LB Haringey (LBH) Licensing Officer), Noshaba Shah 

(Licensing Team), Tony Michael (LBH Principal Lawyer), Natalie Cole (LBH 
Committee Clerk), Applicants, their representatives and Objectors 
 

 

MINUTE  

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

PRCE14. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Clerk’s not e:  The Com m it t ee convened at  19:10hrs and 

agreed t o  ad journ unt il 19:30hrs due t o  t he m eet ing being 

inquorat e. 

 

RESOLVED t o  adjourn t he m eet ing unt il 19:30hrs. 

 

 

 

Clerk’s not e: The m eet ing reconvened at  19:30hrs. 

 

An apology for  absence w as received f rom  Cllr  Brabazon.  

Cllr  Wat ers act ed as a subst it u t e for  t h is m eet ing. 

 

An apo logy for  lat eness w as received f rom  Cllr  Beacham . 
 

 
 

PRCE15. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS  

 None. 
 

 
 

PRCE16. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 None. 
 

 
 

PRCE17. 

 
MINUTES  

 The m inut es o f  t he Licensing Sub Com m it t ee B held  on 18
t h
 

Oct ober  2011 and t he Special Licensing Sub Com m it t ee held 

on 12
t h
 and reconvened on 19

t h
 Decem ber 2011 w ere 

conf irm ed as a correct  record and signed by t he Chair . 
 
 
 

 
 

PRCE18. 

 
SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

THURSDAY, 26 JANUARY 2012 

 

 The sum m ary o f  procedure w as not ed. 
 

 
 

PRCE19. 

 
DEVRAN RESTAURANT, 485 - 487 GREEN LANES, LONDON N4  

 The Licensing Off icer , Dale Barret t , in t roduced t he 

app licat ion t o  allow  t he Supply o f  Alcohol and t he Provision 

o f  Lat e Night  Ref reshm ent  at  Devran Rest aurant , 485-487 

Green Lanes, London, N4 1AJ, as laid  out  in  t he agenda pack, 

includ ing: 

• The opening t im es request ed w it h in  t he app licat ion 

docum ent s (pages 46-48 o f  t he agenda pack) d if fered 

t o  t hose in  t he cover ing repor t  (page 2 o f  t he agenda 

pack) as t he Applicant  had agreed t o  t he 

represent at ions suggest ing t hat  t he rest aurant  closed 

at  t he sam e t im e as o t her  businesses in  t he Green 

Lanes area. 

• The Applicant  had agreed t o  t he Police condit ions 

(pages 60-61), nam ely t o  inst all CCTV, w hich t he 

Applicant ’s represent at ives conf irm ed had been 

com plet ed, and t o  cease t he supply o f  alcohol 30 

m inut es before closing t im e. 

• The com m ent s o f  t he p lanning service w ere not ed and 

t he Service w as in d ialogue w it h  t he rest aurant  ow ner 

relat ing t o  a separat e enforcem ent  m at t er  w hich w as 

not  relevant  t o  t he licensing app licat ion. 

• The m ajor it y o f  represent at ions by in t erest ed par t ies 

had been w it hdraw n due t o  agreem ent  o f  t he 

recom m ended opening t im es. 

 

The Com m it t ee not ed t he st at em ent  o f  Mr Sharm an, w ho 

lived above t he prem ises, regard ing nu isance f rom  t he 

ext ract or  f lue, includ ing: 

• Mr Sharm an w as p leased t o  repor t  t hat  t he Applicant  

had t aken st eps t o  reduce t he no ise f rom  t he 

ext ract ion syst em  and a d ialogue bet w een t he 

Applicant  and Mr Sharm an had been est ab lished. 

• There w ere st ill concerns about  no ise and sm ell f rom  

t he ext ract ion syst em  and t he lat e opening hours and 

condit ions should be im posed t o  ensure t he Applicant  

cont inued t o  m ain t ain  t he ext ract ion syst em  regu lar ly. 

• In  response t o  quest ions Mr Sharm an conf irm ed t hat  

he ow ned t he proper t y w hich had been visit ed by a 

represent at ive o f  t he Applicant  dur ing a day w hen t he 

rest aurant  had not  been par t icu lar ly busy.    The 

Applicant  had agreed t hat  t he ext ract ion un it  w ould 

not  be set  h igher  t han a m axim um  set t ing o f  7 w hen 

t he rest aurant  w as busy. 

 

The Com m it t ee not ed t he st at em ent  f rom  Mr Ballay, Chair  o f  

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

THURSDAY, 26 JANUARY 2012 

 

t he Gardens Resident s’ Associat ion, regard ing t he pot ent ial 

det r im ent al event  on t he local neighbourhood of  t he 

or ig inal opening hours request ed, includ ing t hat  a closing 

t im e of  02:00hrs on w eekdays w as st ill excessive but  

resident s had been reassured about  t he app licat ion as t he 

opening hours w ere now  in  line w it h o t her  businesses in 

Green Lanes.  

 

The Com m it t ee not ed t he st at em ent  o f  t he Applicant ’s 

represent at ives, Mr Jun Sim on and Cecil Gut im ore including: 

• Conf irm at ion o f  accept ance o f  t he Police condit ions 

and t hat  t he inst allat ion of  CCTV had been com plet ed 

as had t he m ain t enance w orks t o  t he ext ract ion 

syst em . 

• The prem ises had not  received any com plain t s fur t her  

t o  recent  t em porary not ices dur ing t he Chr ist m as 

per iod. 

• Most  in t erest ed groups w ere sat isf ied w it h  t he new  

closing t im e of  02:00hrs and t hey had t he r ight  t o 

request  a review  of  t he license should  t here be non-

com pliance o f  any condit ions im posed. 

• In  response t o  quest ions it  w as not ed t hat  t he 

Applicant  had em ployed a specialist  t o  conduct  

m ain t enance and repair  w orks t o t he ext ract ion 

syst em  t o  reduce t he no ise and Mr Sharm an had been 

provided w it h  cont act  det ails o f  t he Applicant ’s 

represent at ives if  any issues arose. The Applicant  

w ould  cont inue t o  m ain t ain t he ext ract ion syst em . 

• It  w as acknow ledged t hat  lit t le cou ld  be done t o 

reduce t he sm ell o f  food em it t ing f rom  t he ext ract ion 

syst em . 

 

The Com m it t ee not ed t he st at em ent  f rom  Shef ik Mehm et , 

Chairm an of  t he Harr ingay Traders Associat ion, support ing 

t he app licat ion, includ ing t hat  unt il recent ly t he area in 

w hich t he prem ises w as sit uat ed had been poor ly kept  and 

t he app licant  had im proved t he visual out look by rep lacing 

t he rest aurant  signage.  Mr Mehm et  believed t hat  t he 

Applicant  w ould  cont inue good com m unicat ions w it h  local 

resident s. 

 

All par t ies w ere o f fered and declined t he opport un it y t o 

sum m arise t heir  cases and t he Com m it t ee ad journed at  

20:03hrs. 

 

The Com m it t ee reconvened at  20:30 hrs and it  w as: 

 

RESOLVED 

 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

THURSDAY, 26 JANUARY 2012 

 

The Committee carefully considered the application, all 
representations, the Council’s Licensing Policy and the Section 182 
Guidance.  The Committee decided to grant the application but 
imposed a number of conditions considered necessary and 
proportionate to promote the licensing objectives.   
 
The prevention of public nuisance was the only objective that required 
particular attention based on the nature of the representations. 
 
The revised opening hours are agreed, namely:  
Monday – Sunday   08:00 hrs to 02:00 hrs the following day 
 
Supply of alcohol:  
Monday to Sunday    Noon to 01:30 hrs the following day 
 
Provision of late night refreshments:  
Monday to Sunday    23:00 hrs to 02:00 hrs the following day. 
 
All of the conditions within the operating schedule area were imposed 
except where they contradicted the agreed conditions from the police, 
which were also imposed.   
 
In relation to the extractor fan and flue system it was noted that there 
was a real risk of public nuisance particularly in relation to Mr 
Sharman, who lived above the premises and who addressed the 
Committee.  It was noted that through constructive dialogue the 
concern of the extractor fan and flue (in relation to noise and smell) 
had already begun to be addressed.  The Committee required that the 
applicant regularly maintains the system in order to optimise its 
effectiveness in keeping noise and smell to an absolute minimum.  
The applicant was also required to keep the setting of the extractor 
fan at the most minimal level possible taking into account the level of 
demand on the kitchen at any given time. 
 
The Committee considered the applicant credible and therefore did 
not consider it necessary to be any more specific in this regard. 
 
As an informative the Committee expected the dialogue between the 
applicant and affected parties such as Mr Sharman, to continue 
indefinitely. 
 
The Committee also advised that it would be in the applicant’s interest 
to keep a record of the maintenance works to the extraction system.  
 
 
 

PRCE20. 

 
ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 None. 

 

The m eet ing ended at  20:40hrs. 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

THURSDAY, 26 JANUARY 2012 

 

 
CLLR ALI DEMIRCI 
 
Chair 
 

 


